## Marren County Board of Supervisors

## RESOLUTION No. 233 OF 2015

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Girard, Wood, Westcott, Monroe, Strough, Conover and Seeber

## AWARDING BID AND AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH 9 MILES EAST FARM LLC FOR CONTRACTED VENDING MACHINE SERVICES AT VARIOUS WARREN COUNTY FACILITIES (MEAL PORTION ONLY) (WC 25-15)

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Agent has issued a request for proposals for Contracted Vending Machine Services at Various Warren County Facilities (WC 25-15), and

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Agent with concurrence from the Superintendent of Buildings & Grounds has issued correspondence recommending that Warren County award the meal portion only of the bid to 9 Miles East Farm LLC, as the lowest responsible bidder, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Purchasing Agent notify 9 Miles East Farm LLC of the acceptance of its proposal for the meal portion only, and be it further

RESOLVED, that Warren County enter into an agreement with 9 Miles East Farm LLC for Contracted Vending Machine Services at Various Warren County Facilities (meal portion only), pursuant to the terms and provisions of the specifications (WC 25-15) and proposal, at the prices listed on the proposal, for a term commencing upon execution of the agreement by both parties and terminating one (1) year from said date and may, at the County's option, be extended for a period of four (4) additional one (1) year terms, in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute an agreement, extension agreements and other necessary documents in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the funds shall be expended from Budget Code EF.82100.5503 421 Westmount, Dietary Service, Equipment Rental and Budget Code A.6030 445 Countryside Adult Home, Foods.